

No. 19-17480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

and

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Plaintiff-Intervenor/ Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants/ Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:18-cv-03237 (Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

MATTHEW C. MARKS
KAREN J. PALMER
Attorneys
EPA Office of General Counsel

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
DAVID GUNTER
LESLIE M. HILL
JOAN M. PEPIN
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-4626
joan.pepin@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Neither *Rufo* nor *Bellevue Manor II* holds that a court’s discretion extends to prospectively enforcing superseded law. 3

 A. *Rufo* held that Rule 60(b)(5) loosened the Court’s prior stringent standard for modifying a consent decree. 4

 B. *Bellevue Manor II* held that *Rufo*’s abrogation of the *Swift* standard is not limited to institutional reform litigation. 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ argument distorts the holdings of *Rufo* and *Bellevue Manor II*. 8

II. This Court’s and the Supreme Court’s cases establish that it is an abuse of discretion to deny relief from an injunction compelling compliance with superseded law. 11

 A. When the law underlying a judgment has been modified by the competent authority, injunctive relief “cannot be enforced.” 11

 B. The Supreme Court and the courts of appeals have consistently held that it is an abuse of discretion to deny Rule 60(b)(5) relief in these circumstances. 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ other attempts to distinguish those cases are meritless. 20

III. None of the factual circumstances cited by Plaintiffs overcome the lack of a continuing legal duty. 22

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	9, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>American Horse Protection Association Inc. v. Watt</i> , 694 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Bellevue Manor Associates v. United States</i> , 1997 WL 582818 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>Bellevue Manor Associates v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1999)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18, 20
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>California Department of Social Services v. Leavitt</i> , 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	9, 14, 19
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	13
<i>In re Hendrix</i> , 986 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> , 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	12

McGrath v. Potash,
199 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952) 14, 18, 21

Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000) 11

Mount Graham Coalition v. Thomas,
89 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 12, 24

NAACP v. Donovan,
737 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1984)26, 27

Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) 11, 12, 13, 15, 21, 24, 27

Railway Employees v. Wright,
364 U.S. 642 (1961)5, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society,
503 U.S. 429 (1992)24, 25

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992) 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 15

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986) 14, 19, 20, 23

Transgo, Inc. v. Alac Transmission Parts Corp.,
911 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 28

United States v. Swift & Co.,
286 U.S. 106 (1932) 4, 5, 6, 8, 18

United States v. Western Electric Co.,
46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995)8, 18

Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige,
211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 28

Statutes and Court Rules

Clean Air Act
42 U.S.C. § 7410..... 25

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 9388 (Feb. 19, 2020)..... 26
85 Fed. Reg. 9673 (Feb. 20, 2020)..... 26
85 Fed. Reg. 14,474 (Mar. 12, 2020) 26
85 Fed. Reg. 14,621 (Mar. 13, 2020) 26
